UNITED NATIONS WATIONS UNIES

POSTAL ADDRESS—ADDRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

CABLE ADDRESS—ADDRESSE TELEGRAPHIQUE: UNATIONS NEWYORK

REFERENCE

NV/90/10

The enclosed communication, available in English, is transmitted to the permanent missions of the States Members of the United Nations at the request of the Permanent Representatives of the Lao People's Democratic Republic and Papua New Guinea to the United Nations.

9 April 1990

* * *

La communication ci-jointe, disponible en anglais, est transmise aux missions permanentes des Etats Membres de l'Organisation des Nations Unies à la demande des Représentants permanents de la République démocratique populaire lao et de la Papuouasie-Nouvelle-Guinée auprès de l'Organisation.

9 avril 1990

PERMANENT MISSION OF THE LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC TO THE UNITED NATIONS

PERMANENT MISSION OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA TO THE UNITED NATIONS

New York, 6 April, 1990

Excellency,

We have the honour to inform Your Excellency that as from 6 April 1990, the Government of the Lao People's Democratic Republic and the Government of Papua New Guinea have established diplomatic relations at ambassadorial Non-resident level

We, therefore, kindly request Your Excellency to distribute as a United Nations document the enclosed joint communiqué which we have signed on behalf of our respective Governments.

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of our highest consideration.

For the Government of the Lao People's Democratic Republic

Saly KHAMSY

Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary and Permanent Representative of the Lao People's Democratic Republic to the United Nations For the Government of Papua New Guinea

Renagi Renagi LOHIA
Ambassador Extraordinary
and Plenipotentiary and
Permanent Representative
of Papua New Guinea
to the United Nations

H.E. Mr. Javier Perez de Cuellar Secretary General of the United Nations NEW YORK PERMANENT MISSION OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA TO THE UNITED NATIONS PERMANENT MISSION OF THE LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC TO THE UNITED NATIONS

New York, 06 April 1990

Excellency,

We have the honour to inform Your Excellency that as from 06 April 1990, the Government of Papua New Guinea and the Government of the Lao People's Democratic Republic have established diplomatic relations at Ambassadorial Non-resident level.

We, therefore, kindly request Your Excellency to distribute, as a United Nations document the enclosed joint communique which we have signed on behalf of our respective Governments.

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of our highest consideration.

For the Government of Papua New Guinea

Renagi Renagi LOHIA
Ambassador Extraordinary
and Plenipotentiary
Permanent Representative
to the United Nations

For the Government of the Lao People's Democratic Republic

Saly KHAMSY
Ambassador Extraordinary
and Plenipotentiary
Permanent Representative
to the United Nations

H.E. MR. JAVIER PEREZ DE CUELLAR Secretary-General of the United Nations New York

REPUBLIQUE DEMOCRATIQUE POPULAIRE LAO

PAIX INDEPENDANCE UNITE SOCIALISME

MISSION PERMANENTE DE LA REPUBLIQUE
DEMOCRATIQUE POPULAIRE LAO
AUPRES DES NATIONS UNIES
NEW YORK

JOINT COMMUNIQUE

ON THE ESTABLISHING OF DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC AND THE GOVERNMENT OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GUIDED BY THE PRINCIPLES ENUNCIATED IN THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS AND BEING DESIROUS TO ESTABLISH RELATIONS OF FRIENDLY AND MUTUALLY BENEFICIAL CO-OPERATION ON THE BASIS OF THE PRINCIPLES OF EQUALITY, NON-INTERFERENCE IN THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS OF THE OTHER, RESPECT FOR INDEPENDENCE AND TERRITORIAL INTEGRITY, THE GOVERNMENT OF THE LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC AND THE GOVERNMENT OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA DECIDED TO ESTABLISH DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS BETWEEN THE TWO COUNTRIES AT AMBASSADORIAL LEVEL FROM THE 6 April, 1990.

For the Government of the Lao People's Democratic Republic

Salu KHAMSY

Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary and Permanent Representative of the Lao People's Democratic Republic to the United Nations For the Government of Papua New Guinea

Renagi Renagi LOHIA
Ambassador Extraordinary
and Plenipotentiary and
Permanent Representative
of Papua New Guinea
to the United Nations



JOINT COMMUNIQUE ON THE ESTABLISHING OF DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC

Guided by the principles enunciated in the Charter of the United Nations and being desirous to establish relations of friendly and mutually beneficial co-operation on the basis of the principles of equality, non-interference in the internal affairs of the other, respect for independence and territorial integrity, the Government of Papua New Guinea and the Government of the Lao People's Democratic Republic decided to establish diplomatic relations between the two countries at Ambassadorial level from 6 April, 1990.

For the Government of Papua New Guinea

RENAGI RENAGI LOHIA

Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary Permanent Representative to the United Nations For the Government of the Lao People's Democratic Republic

SALY KHAMSY

Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary Permanent Representative to the United Nations